FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: UKHRUL

P.S. UKHRUL

YEAR:2024

anipur Police I.I.F – 1

FIR No.14 (07) 2024/UKL-PS

Date and time of FIR: 04/07/2024 & 04:30 pm.

2.

Sl. No. Acts Sec		Sections
1.	BNS	109/308 (4)/3(5) BNS
2.	Explosive Act	4 Expl. Subs. Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday

Date from: 03/07/2024 Date to: 04/07/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 08:30 p.m. Time to: 03:38 p.m.

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 03/07/2024

Time: 08:30 p.m.

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No.25

Date & Time: 03/07/2024 at 08:30 p.m.

- 4. Type of information: Telephonic
- 5. Place of occurrence:
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: 0.5 Km (Southeast) Beat No.
- (b) Address: RR Store, Wino bazaar, Ukhrul.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: Inspector Chuingam Ningshen
- (b) Father's name: Andrew Ningshen
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01/03/1979

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./ 2390 3743 0174

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1.	Service ID	331

(h) Occupation: Manipur Police Department

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	Ukhrul Police Station	
2	Permanent address	Phungyar village, Kamjong District, Manipur.	

(j) Phone number: 9612456885

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
			100	

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
B)				

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

SI. No.	UIDB No	•
	•	

First Information contents: On 03/07/2024 at around 08:30 p.m., received a reliable information that on 02/07/2024 at around 05:30 p.m, one unknown lady kept a rucksack bag inside RR Store, Wino bazaar, Ukhrul and remained unattended/unclaimed till the time of received of the information. The police team of Ukhrul Police Station immediately rushed to the spot i.e, RR Store, Wino Bazaar and examined with utmost care and after taking other precaution measures. The contents in the bag could not be immediately made out; however presence of explosive items could not be ruled out. Due to unavailability of bomb experts in the district, the contents in the bag could not be checked. As a precautionary measure, the building of the shop and nearby areas were cordoned off. Inhabitants in the house as well as at the vicinity were also shifted to a safer places. Superior officers were also informed. On contacting the Bomb Experts from CID (Tech), Imphal, it was communicated that they would dispatch a team of Bomb Disposal Squad on the next day i.e, 04/07/2024 as it was late. Sufficient security was provided and guarded the area till the arrival of Bomb Disposal Squad from CID (Tech), Imphal,. Today, i.e, 04/07/2024 at around 12:00 p.m, the Bomb Disposal Squad examined the contents of the bag and established that the bag contained explosive item which could cause massive casualty. The Bomb Disposal Squad then retrieved the explosive item safely and took it to an isolated place (i.e, Old Jail complex, Ukhrul) where there is no human inhabitant. Using technical assistance, the Bomb Disposal Squad safely demolished the explosive items on the same day i.e, 04/07/2024 at 3:38 p.m.

Based on the discovery and demolition of the explosive substances, a suo-moto case under FIR No. 14 (07)

2024/UKL-PS U/S 109/308 (4)/3(5) BNS Act and 4 Expl Subs Act is registered for investigation.

12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Md. Faazil

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector

No.

to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Chuingam Ningshen

Rank: Inspector

No:

Officer-in-charge
Ukhrui Police Station
Ukhrul District Minut

13. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

Officer-in-charge Ulchrul Police Station

14. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 04/07/2024 at 05:00 p.m.